Adjusted EPS EPS calculated with reference to Adjusted Profit for the year

Adjusted operating profit Operating profit excluding Adjusting Items

Adjusted profit before tax Profit before tax excluding Adjusting Items

Adjusted tax charge Tax charge excluding Adjusting Items

Cash conversion Free cash flow expressed as a percentage of Adjusted EBITDA

Effective tax rate Tax charge expressed as a percentage of Profit before tax

Exceptional items Items within Operating profit separately identified in accordance with Group

accounting policies

Free cash flow Cash flows before exceptionals, portfolio investments and divestments, and financing

Net debt leverage The ratio of Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA

Organic revenue growth Revenue growth on a like-for-like basis

Organic EBITDA growth Adjusted EBITDA growth on a like-for-like basis

Proforma Adjusted EPS Adjusted EPS calculated using a proforma number of shares, as if the IPO had

occurred at the beginning of 2015

Proforma EPS EPS calculated using a proforma number of shares, as if the IPO had occurred at the

beginning of 2015

31

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
For the year ended 31 December

  2016 2015

(£ million) Note
Adjusted

Results

Adjusting
Items

(Note 3) Total
Adjusted

Results

Adjusting
Items

(Note 3) Total

Continuing operations
Revenue  1 299.6  – 299.6  256.6  – 256.6
Cost of sales  (102.0) – (102.0) (86.3) – (86.3)
Sales, marketing and administrative expenses  (114.6) (50.9) (165.5) (109.5) (36.5) (146.0)

Operating profit 1 83.0 (50.9) 32.1 60.8  (36.5) 24.3

Adjusted EBITDA 1 95.9 – 95.9 76.6  – 76.6
Depreciation and amortisation 1 (12.9) (28.8) (41.7) (15.8) (26.6) (42.4)
Exceptional items  – (20.7) (20.7) – (9.4) (9.4)
Share-based payments  – (1.4) (1.4) – (0.5) (0.5)

Operating profit 1 83.0  (50.9) 32.1  60.8  (36.5) 24.3

Gain on disposal  – – – – 4.8  4.8
Share of loss in equity-accounted investees, net
of tax

 (0.1) – (0.1) – – –

Finance costs 4 (28.0) (16.0) (44.0) (33.0) (48.2) (81.2)
Finance income 4 10.2  – 10.2  8.5  – 8.5

Profit/(loss) before taxation  65.1  (66.9) (1.8) 36.3  (79.9) (43.6)

Taxation 5 (10.9) 24.3 13.4  (4.6) 15.9  11.3

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  54.2  (42.6) 11.6  31.7  (64.0) (32.3)

Discontinued operation
Profit from discontinued operation, net of tax 2 8.0  (4.0)  4.0  10.5  (3.5) 7.0

Profit/(loss) for the year  62.2  (46.6) 15.6 42.2  (67.5) (25.3)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  62.2 (46.6) 15.6 42.2 (67.5) (25.3)

Earnings per share (pence)
– Basic 7 17.1 (12.8) 4.3  54.0  (86.4) (32.4)
– Diluted 7 17.1 (12.8) 4.3 54.0  (86.4) (32.4)
Proforma earnings per share (pence)
– Basic 7 15.6 (11.7) 3.9 10.5 (16.9) (6.3)
– Diluted 7 15.5 (11.6) 3.9 10.5 (16.9) (6.3)

32

Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December

(£ million) Note

2016 2015

Adjusted
Results

Adjusting
Items

(Note 3) Total
Adjusted

Results

Adjusting
Items

(Note 3) Total

Profit/(loss) for the year  62.2  (46.6) 15.6 42.2 (67.5) (25.3)
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Foreign exchange translation
differences recognised in equity

 (10.6) – (10.6) (2.7) – (2.7)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 51.6  (46.6) 5.0  39.5 (67.5) (28.0)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  51.6  (46.6) 5.0 39.5 (67.5) (28.0)

33

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December

(£ million) Note 2016 2015

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill  651.6 658.7
Property, plant and equipment  11.4 10.2
Investments  5.0  0.7
Other receivables  0.6  –
Deferred tax assets 6 54.9  40.2
Derivative financial assets 10 0.1 0.6

  723.6  710.4

Current assets
Inventories  16.9  17.6
Trade and other receivables  59.6  65.3
Derivative financial assets 10 0.3 0.4
Cash and cash equivalents 10 61.9  44.4

  138.7  127.7
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 2 72.0  –